Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 60

PUBLIC INLAND LAKE PROTECTION AND REHABILIT ATION

NR 60.01 Scope and applicability NR 60.10 Project planning and approval.
NR 60.02 Definitions. NR 60.11 Financial assistance for project implementation.
NR 60.03 Feasibility study requirements. NR 60.12 Research and demonstration projects.

NR 60.04 Financial assistance for feasibility study

Note: Chapter NR 60 as it existed on February 28, 1979, was repealed and a new 3, An estimate of the total equalized valuation of the property
chapte\NR 60 was createdfettive March 1, 1979. within the district:

NR 60.01 Scope and applicability . This chaptecon 4. The best available map which shows the direct drainage

tainsrules for the administration of the public inland lake prote®aSin including basin boundaries and floodplain boundaries
tion and rehabilitation program established bya3) Stats. These wheredelineated; total area and percentage of areas in agrlcuItL_Jre,
rulesapply to projects undertaken by lake protection and rehaffocdlands,urban development, W.etland_s, uplands and public
litation districts which involve an application for staezhnical 'andsand beaches (approximate); public accesses and public

or financial aid. parking areas indicated on map; names and population of cities
History: Cr. Register February1979, No. 278eff. 3-1-79. andvillages in basin, and the names and locatiball streams,
including lake outlets;
NR 60.02 Definitions. As used in this chapter: 5. The best available soils map of the drainage basin;

(1) “Best available map” means a map or aerial photograph 6. A lake map showing the number and location of permanent
havinga scale which is sfi¢ient to clearly depict the information homesand seasonal dwellings on the lakeshore designating those
requested and which is currendlyailableor could be prepared at servedby a municipal sewerage system; identification of all

areasonable cost. streamdlowing into and out of théake, and a general description
(2) “Council” means the inland lakes protection and rehal®f the lake bottom types (e.g., muck, marl, sand, gravel);
litation council created by s. 15.347 (8), Stats. 7. Where applicable, a description of thater level control
Note: 1997 Ws. Act 27repealed s. 15.347 (8), Stats. structureand its location;

(3) “Department’means the department of natuegources. 8. Relevant background data includiejsting water quality
(4) “Direct drainage basin” mearthat portion of the lake’ data;a description of the fisheryncluding species; the oceur
total basin which is not drained to an upgradient lake or impoungnceof fish kills; the history of lake managementcefs such as
ment. herbicideapplication, fishstocking, aeration, and sand blarket
(5) “District” or “lake district” means a public inlaridke ing;
protectionand rehabilitatiordistrict formed in accordance with 9. |nformation regarding existing privately and publicly—

the provisions of ch33, Stats. o ownedaccess, including copies of loaaidinances which regu
(6) “Municipality” means any cityvillage or town. late access to or use of the lake (e.g., launching fees, use-restric
(7) “Public inland lake”or “lake” means a lake, reservoir ortions);

flowage,or portion thereof, within the boundaries of the state that 10. A statement of lake problems dlaéte district objectives.

is accessible to the public by contiguous public lands or easementy,y The information contained in the application for technical
giving public access.

History: Cr. Register February1979, No. 278eff. 3-1-79. assistancevill seryg f"‘s a basis fm*Etermlm.n.g specnﬁc 'feq“".e
mentsof the feasibility study and also eligibility for financial

NR 60.03 Feasibility study requirements. (1) Gen- assistancender sNR 60.04 )
ERAL. An application for technical assistance in establishing the (3) SPECIFICFEASIBILITY STUDY REQUIREMENTS. (a) All studies
specific feasibility study requirements must be filed with théhallmeet requirements set forth by the departnmettte study
departmentaccording to the proceduriessub.(2). Each feasibil ~specificationsunless written approval of the department is
ity study musbe approved by the department in order to insufbtainedwaiving such requirements.
sufficientinformation for determining the feasibility of alterna  (b) Unless other methods as@proved or required by the
tive remedial measures, including costs; the relative permanedepartmenttestingmethods required by the department are those
of alternative measures; baseline data for measuring subseqgentainedn Standard Methods for the Examination cdtéyf and
changesand the potentidbr long—term control of the causes ofwastewater14th edition, 1975. Copies may be inspected at the
degradation. offices of the department of natural resources, the secretary of
(2) APPLICATION FOR TECHNICAL ASSISTANCEIN DESIGNING A stateand the legislative reference bureau, and may be obtained for
FEASIBILITY STUDY. () Anapplication for technical assistance fopersonalse from the American Public Health Association, 1015
designing feasibility studies must be submitdgdDctober 1 to be EighteenthStreet, Vdshington, D.C.
assuredof receiving consideration for financial assistance for (4) PrRoGRESREPORTSAND CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION. (a)
studiesto begin in the following calendar yedhe application To assure that the feasibility study is carried ouadgordance
mustbe made otforms provided by the department and contaifith the requirements prescribed Hye department, progress

the following information: ~reportswill be required which describe the accomplishméats
1. A copy of the resolution or county board order establishirthtewith a tabulation of databtained. The progress reports shall
the district, including a map showing the boundaries; be submitted in triplicate to the department within 30 days fellow

2. The names of the members of the district board of commisg the completion of each quarter of stubifferent or additional
sionersor, if applicable, the dicers of the governing body of a datesmay be required by thdepartment if quarterly reports are
municipality; incompatiblewith the specific feasibility study authorized.
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(b) The department will review the progresports and may  (b) A starting date and schedule for completidrihe study
requireany changermecessary to bring the feasibility study worlwill be specified by the department. Changes in these dates must
into conformance with the feasibility study authorized. be approved by the department.

(c) The feasibility study may be modifieddéta obtained dur (c) Everygrant awarded under this section shall contain a pro
ing the study reveal that an original requirement is unnecessaryision that the recipient in using the funds shall not discriminate
thatadditional information is necessary againstany person because of religion, sex, race, colpational

(d) The final report shall be submitted in triplicate to th@"gin.
departmentvithin 30 days following completion of studiless (5) TERMINATION OFTHEGRANT. A grant may be terminated by
otherwiseagreed to by the department. A feasibiitydy will be the department for any of the following reasons:
certified as completed if it hamet the requirements specified by (a) The violation of any term or condition of the gragtee

the department. mentby the grantee, or;
History: Cr.Registey February1979, No. 278eff. 3-1-79;correction in (3) (b) (b) The willful or bad faith refusal of any grantee to comply
made under s. 1352 (4) (b) 6., Stats. Register April 2013 No. 688. with the feasibility study requirements specified by the depart
ment,or;

NR 60.04 Financial assistance for feasibility study . . . . .
(1) APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE. Districts must file (c) Any material misrepresentation made by the recipient on
application for financial assistance for teasibility study by theapplication for financial assistance or the applicatiorefol
March 15. The application must be on forpeovided by the nicalassistance required byNR 60.03 (2)
departmentCompleted applications shall be mailed to thicef ~ HIStry: Cr RegisteyFebruary1979, No. 27gefl. 3-1-79.
of Inland Lake Renewal, Department of Natural Resources, BOXNR 60.10 Project planning and  approval. (1) INITIAL

7921, Madison, Wéconsin 53707. ADOPTION OF PROJECTPLAN. (a) Upon receipt and approval of the

(2) DEPARTMENTACTION ONAPPLICATION. (&) Thedepartment final feasibility study report, the department will formulate-sug
shallnotify thedistrict of its decision to grant or deny aid for feasigestedalternative methods for protecting or rehabilitating the
bility study by April 1. Priority for and amount of aid granted willake.

be determined in accordance with the procedure in@)bif aid (b) The department will tentatively indicate which alternatives
is denied, the department shall indicate in writing the reasons F@huirethe preparation of an environmental impact report (EIR)
denial. by the applicant or aenvironmental impact statement (EIS) by

(b) A district requesting financial assistance shall accept @te department. If an EIS is required, formal adoption of a pro
rejecta grant dier within 30 days after being notified of thdesf posedplan by district resolution cannot take place until a prelimi
by the department. nary environmental impact report (PER) haen completed, eir

(3) PRIORITY AND AMOUNT OF GRANT. The priority for receiv  culated,and the period for comment ended.
ing assistance, and the amount of assistance, for feasitildies Note: The authority for submission of an EIR is contained BB8sll (5), Stats.
cogveredby these rules shall be determined according t(;j}t?qe f@;e PER requirement is contained in bR 15Q Wis. Adm. Code, and in guidelines

. L. uedFebruary 1976pursuant to executive order no. 26, for the purpose of imple
Iowmg provisions: mentings.1.11, Stats. (Visconsin Environmental Policy Act).

(a) Priority. Any district may apply for financial assistance to (c) Subject to pakb), the district may select and adopt a-pro
undertakea feasibility study of a public inland lake wholly posedplan based upon the alternatives suggested by the -depart
partly within its boundaries. When financial assistance applicanent.
tions exceed funds available, applications will be rankedhiey (2) REQUESTFORHEARING AND APPLICATION FOR PERMITSAND
departmenbased on adequacy public access, including public FInanciaL AssisTANCE. (a) Following formal adoption of a pro
landsand beaches; potential nonriparige; degree of local cem posedplan, adistrict may request that the department hold a hear
mitment,and other factors considered relevayithe department. ing in the area as specified in38.14 Stats.

Feasibilitystudy grants will be made the order of ranking and () Applications for permits and financial assistance must be
the number will be limited by the funds available. on forms provided by theepartment and will be accepted by the

(b) Grant amount. Grant awards made under this section willepartmenbetween May 1-15 and November 1-15 of egdr
beon a 60% state-40% looedst-sharing basis. The grant award (3) HEARING AND DEPARTMENTACTION ON PROPOSELPLAN. ()
shallbe based on the lowest bid received, unless the didigict The department will set a time and place fquublic hearing on
qualifiessuch bidder(s) as beimgt responsive or responsible andhe proposed plan within 10 days after receipt of the proposed
sonotifies the department. The department may require proof th@dn, applications for required permits and financial assistance.
annualmeeting approval has been obtaiveldenever the dis () The hearing will be held within 90 days after notice of-hear
trict's share of a feasibility study cost, exclusive of nonmonetagyy'in the lake district vicinityThe hearing will be for the purpose
contributions,will exceed. $5,.OOO. o of receiving testimony regarding:

(c) Nonmonetary contributions. The district may apply nen 1. The environmental impact statement prepared by the
monetarycontributions towardts share of study costso Gualify departmentf required, and the proposed plan;
for such credit, the district must provide the department with a 2. The issuance of required permits:
copy of the contract with the successful bidder specifyinghtre ' . > .

3. The potentiafor long-range environmental pollution as

monetary value of the contributions and the work to be performed, . ; C e
and progerly account for sucbontributions pursuant t(? sIR definedby s.283.01 (6m) Stats., if the project is implemented;

60.11(4) (b). 4. Mews of the appropriate soil and water conservation dis
(4) GRANT AGREEMENT. The grant agreemeshall contain the 16 _ _ . -
following provisions: 5. Mews of the appropriate regional planning commission;

(a) Distribution of the aid shall bmade in 4 installments. An 6. The likelihood that sources of continuing lake degradation
initial installment of 10% of therant ofer shall be paid into a Will be substantially eliminated.
fund establishedby the district within 20 days after completion of (C) If necessary to an orderly presentatibie, department may
agrant agreemenBayments representing 20% of the graferof receivetestimony on applications for permits independently of
shallbe made after receipt and approval bydtpartment of each the other issues specified in pé).
of the first 2 quarterly reports. The remainder of the grant will be (d) The departmerghall approve, approve with modification
paid after receipt and approval of the final feasibility study repodr disapprovea plan within 60 days following the hearing. The
requiredby s.NR 60.03 (4) (dand any required audits. departmenshall state the reasons if a plan is disapprovegind
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vide alternatives if modification is recommended. For approved (d) The departmerd’grant ofer shall be based upon the +tea
plans, the department will concurrently issue its decision on thenableand necessary costs of project implementation, including
applicationsfor permits and financial assistance. the cost of professional and consultant services; construction and

(4) FINAL ADOPTION OF PLAN. A district may by resolution equipment costs; acquisition of land or easemesgential to the
adoptthe approved or modified plan, and a copy of the plan afgpject,but excluding acquisition of public access; reclamation or
resolutionshall be submitted to the department. Plam may then landscapehanges essential to the project, and any @ietec
beimplemented, subject to any conditions in the grant agreeméff or rehabilitation measures identified in the approved plan.
wherean ofer of financial assistance has been made by¢part  The following, however shall not be included in the basis for

mentand accepted by the district. determiningthe state share of the project cost; interestands
History: Cr. Registey February1979, No. 278eff. 3-1-79; correction in (3) (b) Or other forms of indebtedness; damage awfndgersonal injury
3. made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stategister November 2001 No. 551 arisingout of the project; fines or penalties for violation of local,
) ] ) ) ) stateor federal laws; bonus payments for early completiczoof
NR 60.11 Financial assistance for project imple -  tractwork; routine operating expensefsany unit of government;
mentation. (1) APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE. costspaid by other state or federal assistance programs, or any

Applicationshall be made on forms provided by the departmenipstsdetermined to be outside the scope of the apprpradct.

Completedapplications shall be mailed to thefioé of Inland &) Retroactive funding shall onlv be availafse broiect work

Lake Renewal, Departmeraf Natural Resources, Box 7921'dor(le)after the date an ap%lication u¥1del|\IR 60.03?2)1/\/as filed

Madison,Wisconsin 53707. requestingechnicalassistance in designing a feasibility study and
_(2) DEPARTMENTACTION ON APPLICATION. (a) Thedepartment determined to be consistent with the requirements and scope of the

will act on the application for financial assistance when dpprovedproject.

approvesor disapproves a proposed plan as provided MRs. ; i

60.10(3) (d). Decisions on funding of eligible projects will beto iﬁhgﬁgﬁ&%ﬁ?fZ’\r';'nggr?e"%ngg.prOV's'Ons shall apply

madeon or about May 1 and November 1 of each,yeamsistent '

with the priority system established pursuant to €8jband statel (@) Method of payment. Grant payments for implementation
tory direction in s33.16 (6) Stats. If aid is denied, the departmenprojectsshall be made on reimbursement basis on a schedule
shallindicate in writing the reasons for denial. mutually agreed to by the department and lake district, except that

(b) A district shall accept or reject a grarfeofwithin 60 days Iargreec?:glt?(leg Létfl?z\forﬁg;gg agg)r/] ég{e%dxﬁggﬁspg gcl ummtet r(]eti_;ta_tea
unlessthe department approves an extension. Extensions Vﬁﬂentéf sﬁch invoices must mibmitted to the department \?vrﬁ)er)ll
only be granted where the district commissioners rexetual claimsfor reimbursement are filed P
meetingapproval before acceptance or whetrict adherence to ) . I
the 60—day requirement would create undue hardship. (b) Progressreports. The department may require the district

(3) PRIORITY AND AMOUNT OFGRANT. (a) The department shallto submit progress, financial other reports relating to the eon

provide financial assistance to approved projects in a mannqeLr‘Ct of the approved project.

designedo improve and protect the quality ofdtonsins inland (c) Accounting by grantee. Accounting for all project funds
lakes in the mostost—efective and environmentally sound waysShallbe in conformance with generally accepted accounting prin
andto provide a balanced program of research and demonstratfdRles and practicesSupporting records of grant expenditures
rehabilitation,and protection based on recommendationthef Mustbe maintained in sfifient detail toshow that the grant funds
council. When financial assistance applications exceed fun#@re used for the purpose for which the grant was made. Each
available,projects shall be ranked so that tiighest priority is granteewill be required to submit satisfactory final accounting
assignedo the project which contributes most to further the fof0 the department following completion of the projectesmina
lowing objectives: tion of the grant.

1. Protection and enhancement of environmental values by(d) Inspection and audit. The books, records, documents and
preventingdegradatiorof fish and wildlife habitat, surface andaccountingprocedures oévery grantee shall be subject at reason
groundwateiquality; natural beauty anghique scientific values, abletimes to inspection analdit by the department or its autho
land values, recreation values, air quality and the quality of lifézed representative. In addition, the grantee shall permit the
generally,and by improving and preserving the water quality gfepartmenaccess to the project site at reasonable times.
the lake through improvement measures in the lake and direct(e) Modification of agreement. The grantee shall notifhe
drainagebasin. departmenby certified mail of anghanges proposed in the scope

2. Preservationf the public rights in the navigable waters oPr objective of the project as described in the grant agreement or
the state by assuring adequate public access in relation to fingl plan. The department will promptly advise tHestrict
lake’s carrying capacity and most beneficial uses. whetheror not state funds may be ysed for sgch modlf!qathn. The

3. Comparison of cost-benefit in relation to other projecfi€Partmentay require the execution of a written modificatin
underconsideration. eagreement prior to funding the proposed changes.

4. Assurance of locahvolvement in the project and a com () Nondiscrimination. Everygrant awarded under this chap

o . grantfunds i which discrimi [ y
an d?éhcza%?ligt?é?\“om the ugency of the need for lake protectionye causef sex, religion, race, color or national origin.

(b) Cost-sharing for project implementation work shall bﬁ1 (g) Public use. The department shall requicommitment by

determinecbn an individual basis, depending upon alailabit e district to maintain an adequate level of public access. The

: . : : : rantagreement may provide that fees for use of public access be
ity of federaffinancial assistance and other pertinent factors. St% : - :
cost-sharinghall not reduce the district share of costs below 10 § iewedand approved by the department prior to takifigogf

(exceptwhere sNR 60.12applies), and aninimum district cost- (1) Annual meeting approval. The district shall submit to the
(c) Nonmonetary contributions may be applied toward the gigrojectcosting the district more than $5,000.

trict's share. When a district applies for financial assistance for (5) TERMINATION OF THE GRANT. (&) The department may-ter

implementationjt must specify the nonmonetary contributionsiinatea grant for any of the following reasons:

the manner in which the work will be performed, and the basis for 1. The violation of any term or condition of the grant agree

calculatingthe value of such contributions. mentby the grantee;
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2. The willful or bad faith refusaif the grantee to implement the grantee shall be responsible for returningtte grant funds
the project as describetirough the planning process, in the resgreviously paid to the grantee. Thiepartment, howevemay
lution adopting the final plan, and in the grant agreement; approveany equitabl@rrangement whereby the grantee substan
3. Any material misrepresentations made by the recipient §ally dischages that obligation. The department shall have the
the application for financial assistanoeat any stage of the plan option of either accepting equipment and materials purchased
ning process. underthe grant agreement or requiringravate or public sale with
4. Upon request of the grantee if the grantee can show gdy@ceedseturnedo the department. In all cases, the grantee shall
causefor termination of the grant prior to completion of the proj'éurm any unexpended state funds as well as any state funds spent
ect. afterreceipt of the departmesthotice of intent to terminate.
(b) The department, throughe secretary or designated repre History: Cr. Registey February1979, No. 278eff. 3-1-79.
sentativeshall senda notice of intent to terminate to the granteeé NR 60.12 Research and demonstration projects.
by certified mail prior to termination of any grant. Such noticResearchand demonstration projects may be undertaken as a
shall operate as a stop—wodkder to the extent that grant fund%(zl

) operativeactivity between lake districts and the department.
would be used to pay for project work. The department may ondy,chprojects shalbe designed to assess experimental and inno

issuea final notice of termination after consultation with thgative techniques of lake protection and rehabilitation. The

granteeand a discussion of the grqunds for termination. ~ departmentnay provide up to 100% stetending of experimental
(c) Except where the departmdintds that good cause existsprojectswhere the eventual results are highly uncertain.

for termination of a projedbr which a grant has been awarded, History: Cr. Register February1979, No. 278eff. 3-1-79.
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